

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

NO.

RICHARD PARRISH,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION
No. 17-CR-20807

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

FEDERAL COMMUNITY DEFENDER

Colleen P. Fitzharris
Counsel for Richard Parrish
613 Abbott St., 5th Floor
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 967-5542

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	4
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	7
REASONS TO GRANT THE WRIT	12
A. This Petition Presents Questions of Exceptional Importance	12
B. The Sixth Circuit's Analysis Conflicts with this Court's Teachings	16
C. The Sixth Circuit's Analysis Conflicts with the Jurisprudence of Other Circuits	18
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD COUNT	
LIMITATIONS	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22
DECLARATION VERIFYING TIMELY FILING	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	13
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	13
<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 886 (2017)	12
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007)	13
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1765 (2018)	13
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	2
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	17
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 8 (2014)	14, 16
<i>Townsend v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 736 (1948)	2, 13, 16, 18
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 404 U.S. 443 (1972)	2, 16
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997)	2, 12, 16
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 873 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 808 F.3d 926 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	14
<i>United States v. Brika</i> , 487 F.3d 450 (6th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>United States v. Corona-Gonzalez</i> , 628 F.3d 336, 340 (7th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>United States v. Deleon</i> , 88 F. Supp. 3d 786 (E.D. Mich. 2015)	17
<i>United States v. Desrosiers</i> , 568 F. App'x 163, 166 (3d Cir. 2014)	19
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 502 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2007)	15
<i>United States v. Fitch</i> , 659 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2011)	14

<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Castillo</i> , 562 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2009)	18
<i>United States v. Grier</i> , 475 F.3d 556 (3d Cir. 2007) (en banc)	15
<i>United States v. Heard</i> , 749 F. App'x 367 (6th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>United States v. Helton</i> , 314 F.3d 812 (6th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>United States v. Luong</i> , 470 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>United States v. Sabillon-Umana</i> , 772 F.3d 1328 (10th Cir. 2014)	14

Treatises

3 Fed. Jury Prac. & Instr. § 104:01 (6th ed.)	17
